OAK CREEK WATERSHED RESIDENTS' SURVEY

RESULTS FOR QUESTIONS 1- 14

Prepared by Barry Allan Revised on March 23, 2012

Today is March 23, 2012

ressoorjses % of total hil(olgvm TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 1
1) Of the following, which best fits your The survey based its sampling on 12,240 property owners with addresses in
definition of what a watershed is? Arizona. The sampling of 1224 represents 10%, and the response was 265 or
a) Area that retains water like a swamp or a 5 1.9% . ) ) ) )
marsh 21.65%. The cover letter sent with the Social Survey included a diagram of a
:)r)ea\:l:\teenrtinlta:: area that feeds a water 4 15% typical watershed. This proved fo be an effective education tool given the 90%
c) The are[; aof land where all of the water that of correct answers in the first question.
drains off of it goes into a single creek, river or 240 90.6% 1
other water body
d) None of the above 6 2.3%
e) Don't know 6 2.3%
NO RESPONSE 12 45%
2 o o e Yo ekt e o |87 oo | "0
a) Not concerned 7 2.6% While 37% were very concerned then 70% were at least concerned. In total
b) Somewhat 68 25.7% 3 over 95% had concern in varying degrees.
c) Concerned 87 32.8% 2
d) Very concerned 98 37.0% 1
NO RESPONSE 11 42%
\BI?si:'/‘:";che::Z ::II?:QS gavkea(‘::'::kgou reszo?\fses % of total hll(ol\zvtO n;#”:/Iir:#: m;i:z;?sm TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 3
a) Never 31 11.7% 20% (2,448 watershed residents) visit Oak Creek over 20 times in a
b) 1-5 122 46.0% 2 5635 28175 |year which extrapolates to over 48,960 visits.
c) 6-10 33 12.5% 3 9145 15242 |86% (10,531 watershed residents) collectively make between
d) 11-15 10 3.8% 5 5081 6928 |76,000 and possibly over 108,000 visits to Oak Creek anhually. This
e) 16-20 10 3.8% 4 7390 9238 |averages out to between 7 and 10 visits each a year.
f) 20+ 58 20.0% 1 48960 | 48960+
NO RESPONSE 10 3.8%
86.0% | Totals»| 76211 108543
ti)si::'ivnh::)aaf(“(‘:::::?d;:::eul::::t:::etlr;:I:)ply. res:oonfses % of total " I(ol\avto TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 4
a) Hiking 187 70.6% 1 Hiking is almost 3 times as popular an activity in the area of Oak Creek as
b) Camping 30 11.3% 6 swimming with watershed residents. Other activities are varied and include
c) Fishing 44 16.6% 5 photography, picnics, walking, kayaking, canoeing, bird watching. 20% of
d) Swimming 65 24.5% 2 watershed residents chose Dog Walks as an activity. This would extrapolate
e) Biking 25 9.4% 7 out to around 2500 a year or 7 every day.
f) Dog walks 53 20.0% 4
g) Equestrian 7 2.6% 8
h) Other: 58 21.9% 3
NO RESPONSE
5) Which is the most important source of .
in)formation affecting yo:r perception of the res;#o(:ses % of total hi I(ol\zvm TAKZﬁZ\;/;ZnNSOTES TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 6
Oak Creek Watershed'’s health?
a) Personal observation 113 42.6% 1 Personal observation |Litter and Septic Systems tied at 23.4% followed by
b) Newspaper 84 31.7% 2 and the newspaper  |Human Feces at 20%, and Baby Diapers at 11.7% were
c) Radio 21 7.9% 5 accounted for 74%. |the top 3 in the #1 creek contamination choices of
d) Internet 11 4.2% 6 The newspaper, radio |78.5% of respondees. Tallying all 3 responses for each
e) State or federal reports 41 15.5% 4 and internet media  |sources though indicated Human Feces to be prevalent
f) Local environmental groups 50 18.9% 3 totalled 44%. with Litter in second place and Baby Diapers/Septic
NO RESPONSE Systems tied for third.
Contributors to resk contamination that can Weighted for al 3
cause human illness? Please number 1, 2 and #1 % of total |hito low #2 % of total | hito low #3 % of total | hito low Lowest numbers are
3 for your top choices. most popular
a) Litter 62 23.4% 1 23 8.7% 7 40 15.1% 1 9 =2
b) Baby diapers 31 11.7% 3 38 14.3% 1 25 9.4% 6 10 =3
c) Wildlife feces 21 7.9% 6 25 9.4% 6 7 2.6% 9 21 =7
d) Septic systems 62 23.4% 1 35 13.2% 2 24 9.1% 7 10 =3
e) Waste water treatment plants 9 3.4% 8 12 45% 9 13 4.9% 8 25 =8
f) Dog feces 19 7.2% 7 28 10.6% 4 28 10.6% 5 16 =5
g) Human feces 53 20.0% 2 34 12.8% 3 37 14.0% 2 7 =1
h) Livestock waste 27 10.2% 4 27 10.2% 5 31 11.7% 3 12 =4
i) Don't know 24 9.1% 5 20 75% 8 30 11.3% 4 17 =6
j) Other (specify) 5 19% 9 1 0.4% 10 4 15% 10 29 =9
NO RESPONSE




7) Are you a pet owner? If no please go to #0f o6 of total TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 7
question 10. responses
Yes 139 52.5% Over half of watershed residents have pets.
No 108
8a) If so, does/do your pet(s) go outside? res:oor:ses % of total TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 8a
Yes 126 90.6% 90% of watershed residents' pets go outside
No 14
8b) Do you clean your yard of pet waste? res:oor:ses % of total TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 8b
Yes 125 94.0% 90% of watershed residents whose pets go outside clean their yard of pet
No 8 waste.
qu::t)i:: ;’:_“ own a dog? If no please go to ressoorjses % of total TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 9a
Yes 118 44.5% 45% of watershed residents own a dog. Therefore there are at least 5400
No 20 dogs in the watershed.
9b) Do you walk your dog in the Oak Creek # of % TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 9b
Watershed? responses [responses
Yes 57 45.6% 45% of watershed residents who own a dog walk it in the watershed. That's
No 68 54.4% almost 2500 dogs walked in the watershed annually. (See question 4 for
B o | e respanss TAKE AWAYNOTES Queston
unattended
a) Never 10 8.0% 3 200 200 |64% of watershed residents always pickup their dog's waste which
b) Rarely 4 32% 5 80 72 accounts for 1600 out of 2500 dog walks. Approximate
€) Sometimes 7 5.6% 4 140 84 |quantification of those dog walks that feces may be left behind:
d) Most of the time 24 19.2% 2 480 144 |rarely = 10%; Sometimes = 30%; most of the time = 70% The total
¢) Always 80 64.0% 1 1600 0 is 500 feces (Sée, table) lgff in Th.e waTer‘she‘d. . Each gram of dog
feces has 20 million e. coli bacteria colonies in it.
9fl) If you.pick up dog waste, how do you # of % dog TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 9d
dispose of it? responses | owners
a) Bag and leave it 1 0.8% 95% of residents throw their dog's waste into the trash.
b) Trash 113 91.9% 1
c) Toilet 2 1.6%
d) Compost 5 4.1%
e) Toss in ditch 0 0.0%
NO RESPONSE 2 1.6%
9e) W_ould you use dog w_aste stations (plas_tic #of % dog ]
bag dispensers with or without trash can), if TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 9e
more were made available at parks and trails? responses | owners
Yes 106 83.5% 89% of dog owners would use dog waste stations.
No 17 13.4%
NO RESPONSE 4 3.1%
10) Would you be willing to volunteer your
time to help preserve Oak Creek and/or TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 10
educate others about Oak Creek? (If yes,
provide contact information on next page.)
Yes 30 11.3% 11% of respondees would be willing to volunteer their time, and only a few left
No 204 77.0% contact information.
NO RESPONSE 15 5.7%
11) How old is the head of the household? TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 11
a) <34 2 0.8% 6 Over 93% of respondees were over 45 years old, and 47% were over 65. These
b) 35-44 12 4.5% 5 statistics could be compared with Census 2010 population counts if supplied by
c) 45-54 43 16.2% 4 zip code or checked against the city of Sedona, for instance.
d) 55-64 80 30.2% 1
e) 65-74 70 26.4% 2
f) 75+ 54 20.4% 3
NO RESPONSE 12 45%
12) How many people live in this household? TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 12
1 38 14.3% 2 2/3 of respondees have 2 people living in the household. 80% of respondees
2 173 65.3% 1 have at 1 or 2.
3 16 6.0% 4
4 23 8.7% 3
5+ 6 2.3% 5
NO RESPONSE 7 2.6%
13) Is this residence a second home? TAKE AWAY NOTES Question 13
Yes 92 34.7% 62% of watershed residents are living in their primary home and for over 1/3 it
No 163 615% is a second home.
NO RESPONSE 6 2.3%
hoUsehold intome in thousands of dollars? TAKE AWAY NOTES Quesion 14
a) 0-20 10 3.8% 5 62% of watershed residents make over $50,000 a year. A quarter of them
b) 20-50 41 15.5% 3 earn $100,000 to $200,000. Relativity of age and income were not studied.
c) 50-100 87 32.8% 1
d) 100-200 65 24.5% 2
e) >200 14 5.3% 4
NO RESPONSE 32 12.1%




